
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3667  
 
20 April 2023 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

3.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

4.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

5.   National Park Management Plan - Overall Progress Report 2018-23  (Pages 
5 - 20)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

6.   Organisational Change Proposal (PM)  (Pages 21 - 24)  30 mins 
  

 
 

7.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items 

whether the public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the 
disclosure of Exempt Information.  
 
Draft Motion:- 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item 8 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

 

PART B  
 

8.   Organisational Change Proposal (PM)    60 mins 
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Auth
[...]
ace at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr W Armitage Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr C Furness 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser Mr Z Hamid 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Cllr P Tapping Cllr D Taylor 
Cllr J Wharmby Ms Y Witter 
Cllr B Woods  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 

 

 

5. NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN - OVERALL PROGRESS REPORT 
2018-23    

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report provides Members with overall progress on implementing the Peak 
District National Park Management Plan 2018-23.  

 Key Issues 

  Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to 
produce and update a National Park Management Plan every 5 years. 

 

 At the end of our fifth year (2022-23) of the National Park Management Plan, 
an overall progress report has been produced, which forms Appendix 1 to this 
report. This provides a more detailed update on all sections of the 
Management Plan referred to in this report.  

 

 Following the adoption of the 2023-28 National Park Management Plan and 
the intention to form a new delivery group to support the implementation of the 
new plan, the current Advisory Group chaired by Dianne Jeffrey was 
disbanded at the end of March 2023. We thank Dianne for her time and 
commitment over the last two Plan periods.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 1. That Members approve the National Park Management Plan - Overall 
Progress Report 2018-23. 

 
2. That any necessary changes to the proposed wording of the Overall 

Progress Report 2018-23 are delegated to the Chief Executive. 
 

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

Requirement to produce and update the National Park Management Plan 
 

1. Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to 
produce a National Park Management Plan which ‘formulates policy for the 
management of the relevant Park and for the carrying out of its functions in 
relation to that Park’ and should reflect national park purposes. This should 
be updated at least every 5 years. 
 

2. The UK Government vision and circular 2010 for the English National Parks 
and the Broads states that ‘Park Management Plans are the over-arching 
strategic document for the Parks and set the vision and objectives which will 
guide the future of the Park over the next 10 to 20 years.  The Park 
Management Plans are for the Parks and not just the Authorities.  They 
should be supported by clear strategies with evidence of significant ‘buy-in’ 
from key partners and stakeholders, including communities, land owners and 
land managers.  The Government expects public agencies and authorities 
active within or 
[...]
de scientific monitoring. 
#PeakDistrictProud (#PDP) has shared the positive ways in which people can 
help care for the National Park and the countryside code has been refreshed and 
released, including being available in 21 languages. The White Peak Partnership 
supported the development and implementation of the Peak District 
Environmental Land Management Scheme (ELMs) test. The Farming in Protected 
Landscapes (FiPL) programme was an unexpected opportunity which was 
developed in a very short period with Defra, launched in July 2021 and is now 
successfully delivering at a landscape scale for climate, nature, people and place.  
 
The areas where we made less progress than anticipated or not as originally 
envisaged are the sustainable travel and integration of more trees into the 
landscape elements of intention 1.1 climate change and the monitoring at a 
landscape scale element of intention 3.1. In terms of sustainable travel, this was 
included as a new action just before the covid pandemic started, so we lost the 
first year of delivery due to people’s attention being on managing the impact of the 
pandemic. Since then, we have developed partnerships across the various 
transport boundaries that cross the National Park and started to collate our 
existing travel data. We have also built on the success of the Hope Valley 
Explorer, which offers visitors an alternative sustainable travel experience. 

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 

 

 

However, we haven’t progressed this to the stage of being in a position to offer a 
low carbon sustainable transport which supports and encourages a new 
sustainable travel hierarchy. 
 
In terms of integration of more trees into the landscape, we haven’t planted as 
many trees as anticipated due to larger-scale planting proposals taking time to 
come to fruition. They often necessitate existing agri-environment scheme 
agreement amendments, which can be a barrier, and the complexity and number 
of different funding sources is confusing and can be off-putting. 
 
In terms of monitoring at a landscape scale, we have reconsidered how we 
undertake this action, and are currently working on a different methodology than 
at the start of the NPMP. We are now using a method of reassessing changes to 
the landscape using repeat detail Landscape Description Unit (LDU) photos.  
 
The Overall Progress Report 2018-23 can be found at Appendix 1. Members are 
asked to approve this Overall Progress Report. This is the final monitoring report 
associated with the 2018-23 Management Plan as the new five year management 
plan is in place from April 2023. 
 
As Member’s are aware, the 2023-28 National Park Management Plan was 
adopted by the Authority at its December 2022 meeting (minute reference 98/22). 
Partner engagement during the review was the highest it has been in recent 
years, which led to a lot of support for the final plan. To ensure that the 
engagement continues and that the delivery plan is implemented a new delivery 
group and partnership group will be established. This means that the National 
Park Management Advisory Group, which was established in 2007 to advise on 
delivering the Plan was disbanded at the end of March 2023. We are grateful to all 
the partners that have been represented on the group since its inception, and their 
commitment to implementing the Plan. We are especially grateful to the 
independent Chair of the group, Dianne Jeffrey for her enthusiasm, time and 
commitment in Chairing the group over the last two Plan periods. Dianne has 
been instrumental in ensuring all voices were heard and that the annual 
conferences were well received.   

6. Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 1. Financial:   
None, as delivery of the National Park Management Plan 2018-23 has 
ceased. 
 

 2. Risk Management:   
None, as delivery of the National Park Management Plan 2018-23 has 
ceased. 
 

 3. Susta
[...]
hip successfully 

delivered activities on 551 ha of degraded blanket bog and blocked erosion in over 11,000 gullies 

to the equivalent distance of circa 55km. Encouraging visitor enjoyment and engagement has 

been further boosted this year with a pilot of multi-lingual signage at Bloor Pastures and 

downloadable interpretive content at Stanage North-Lees Estate, plus an additional six ‘Miles 

without Stiles’ routes have been completed. 

The following report provides detail on the overall progress on implementing the Peak District 

National Park Management Plan 2018-23. I am extremely proud of the partnership work which 

has contributed to the successful delivery over the past two plan periods, and after 10 years the 

Advisory Group, of which I am the Independent Chair, has come to a close with the end of this 

plan. I wish the Peak District National Park Authority and all the delivery partners all the best as 

they strive to achieve the ambitious aims outlined in the next National Park Management Plan 

(2023-28).  

Yours sincerely  

 

Dianne Jeffrey  

Independent Chair of the Peak District National Park Management Plan Advisory Group 

INTRODUCTION 

The National Park Management Plan provides the framework that encourages everyone to work 
together to achieve national park purposes. It is not a plan for an individual organisation or group 
but a plan for the place. It is, therefore, a partnership plan. It is the single most important 
strategic document for the Peak District National Park. It shares with everyone what the main 
issues and priorities are. It then sets out how, together, we are going to tackle those issues over 
the next five years. 

The Management Plan 2018-23 was organised around six main themes known as Areas of 
Impact, which were in turn broken down into a series of intentions. 

Areas of Impact 

1. Preparing for a future climate 
2. Ensuring a future for farming and land management 
3. Managing landscape conservation on a big s
[...]


 

AREA OF IMPACT 6:  

SUPPORTING THRIVING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMY 

INTENTION 6: SUPPORTING THRIVING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND 
ECONOMY 

ACTION 
To support thriving and sustainable communities and economy, we will first define what is meant by 
thriving and sustainable communities, in the context of the National Park Management Plan. This has now 
been completed and will be used to develop the National Park Authorities approach to supporting 
community development and help to inform the production and update of parish statements. 

2018 – 2023 KEY PROGRESS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



 

 

AREA OF IMPACT 6:  

SUPPORTING THRIVING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMY 

INTENTION 6.1: IMPROVE ACCESS TO SERVICES 

ACTION 
To improve access to services we will work with providers to improve broadband and mobile connectivity 
across the National Park in line with the UK’s Next Generation Access (NGA) standards. 

2018 – 2023 KEY PROGRESS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AREA OF IMPACT 6:  

SUPPORTING THRIVING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMY 

INTENTION 6.2: SUPPORT THE PROVISION OF LOCALLY NEEDED HOUSING 

ACTION 
To support the provision of locally needed housing we will work through the National Park Management 
Plan Advisory Group Housing Sub-Group to address the local need for appropriate housing in the National 
Park. 

2018 – 2023 KEY PROGRESS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 17



 

 

AREA OF IMPACT 6:  

SUPPORTING THRIVING AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES AND ECONOMY 

INTENTION 6.3: ENABLE LOCAL BUSINESSES TO THRIVE IN A WAY THAT IS 
COMPATIBLE AND WHEREVER POSSIBLE ENHANCES THE SPECIAL QUALITIES OF 
THE PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK 

ACTION 
To enable local businesses to thrive in a way that is compatible and, wherever possible, enhances the 
special qualities of the Peak District National Park, we will assist the development of businesses in 
conjunction with relevant bodies. Linking business support, grant aid, planning and economic 
development. 

2018 – 2023 KEY PROGRESS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 18



 

 

 

Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23 -Overall Progress Report 

Peak District National Park Authority, 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, 

Bakewell, DE45 1AE 

tel: 01629 816200 

email: NPMP@peakdistrict.gv.uk 

www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

6. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE PROPOSAL (PM) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To highlight key issues and give background to the confidential Part B item on 
organisational change. 

2. Key Issues 

  The Authority is faced with a flat-cash grant from Defra and rising inflation. Some 
savings are required because of this.  

 In addition, the Authority’s pay structure has fallen behind regional comparators 
meaning it is hard to recruit and retain key staff. This has particularly affected the 
performance of our Planning Service but other services are also affected. To be 
effective the Authority needs to be able to recruit and retain sufficient staff and not 
carry ongoing vacancies which result in a lack of delivery and existing colleagues 
having unsustainable workloads. To do this we need to implement a new pay 
strategy, which will require further savings to be made on top of those needed to 
address the flat-cash grant. 

 The existing management structure of the Authority needs to be rationalised so that 
the CEO can operate at a more strategic level. As well as reducing the size of the 
management team, certain functions would benefit from being moved within or 
between Services to create better alignment, allow improved performance and offer 
up savings. 

 A new, smaller, organisational structure is needed so that we can have an 
affordable organisation with a full roster of employees paid at the right rate and 
focusing on our core functions.  

 To finance the new structure and pay strategy we need to both stop or change the 
way we do certain things and take a more commercial and enterprising approach to 
income generation. 

3.    Recommendation 

 1. To support the proposal to commence formal consultation on organisational 
changes with discussion on the proposals and financial impacts to be held in 
the confidential part of the meeting. 

4. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
Legally the Authority needs to have a balanced budget and these proposals are 
designed to achieve a long term financially sustainable position with an on-going 
balanced budget. 
 
The proposals will mean we can deliver our statutory planning functions to a higher 
standard. 

Overall there will be a reduction or change in what the Authority does, which has 
implications for delivery of the National Park Management Plan (NPMP) and Authority 
Plan. However, to not make these changes means that challenging recruitment and 
staffing issues will continue and get worse, which itself will impact on our ability to 
deliver our statutory duties, policies, legal obligations, Management Plan and Authority 
Plan. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

5. Background Information 

 
Our role is to speak up for and care for the Peak District National Park for all to enjoy 
forever. Our statutory purposes and duty focus on conserving, enhancing, 
understanding and enjoyment. We need to deliver our purposes and duty in a way that 
is resilient and affordable. To do this we need to be able to attract and retain the right 
people and for that we need to implement our pay strategy.  
 
The pay strategy is based on pay modelling that originally took place in 2019 and has 
been updated in December 2022. The pay modelling shows the Authority’s pay scales 
are below the regional public sector median for most grades. It is proposed that we 
recalibrate our pay scales so a
[...]
communication has taken place with everyone involved.  

6. Proposals 

 
We need a smaller, more affordable staffing base that is focused on achieving high 
quality delivery of our core responsibilities. The changes I propose we commence 
formal consultation on will also increase cross-organisational working (reducing silos) 
and help create a more enterprising approach in some areas. The culture I am trying to 
build across the Authority is one of vision, ambition, dynamism and delivery. We need to 
be more confident, responsive and enabling. Significant additional resources are being 
put into the planning service to cope with higher demands and improve our 
performance.  
 
Frontline services that directly deliver the NPMP have been protected as much as 
possible although new approaches will be needed in some critical areas such as visitor 

Page 22



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 April 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

engagement. Back office savings have been made within most teams providing 
enabling services based on finding efficiencies, new ways of working and 
reprioritisation. Resources will be invested in areas and activities that will enable the 
required transformation. The end result of the change process will be to have an 
affordable, resilient organisation.  
 
Funding for the transformation will come from the recent one-off Defra grant and our 
reserves. Difficult decisions will be required but the need to make savings is 
unavoidable and what is being proposed will create an organisation that is fit for 
purpose now and able to build up again in the future. 

Detailed proposals with financial information and impacts on people are presented to 
Members in the confidential Part B paper. 

7. Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
 Financial details are covered in the confidential, Part B report. 

 Risk Management:   

 
Any change can be unsettling and largescale changes affecting many people risks 
having a negative effect on morale and productivity. There is also a flight risk during 
change processes. This risk is more acute for certain roles. The situation is being 
managed carefully and plans are in place for coverage of the statutory officer functions 
and other key roles. 
 
Change processes of this scale risk public concern and negative publicity even when 
the changes are in the best interest of the Authority and conducted to high standards. 
There has already been some negative publicity about the potential closure of visitor 
centres. 
 
Change processes of this scale consume significant management time.  

Our ability to recruit during this process and even afterwards is not yet fully known.  

 Sustainability:   

 
Potential changes would minimise impacts on sustainability work. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion:  

 It is recognised that some of actions could have the potential to negatively affect people 
that are protected under the Equality Act, however the intended outcomes and benefits 
of the proposals plus the mitigations that will be put in place will mean the proposals are 
justified and overall beneficial.  To evidence this, an Equality Impact Assessments on 
the proposed organisational changes will be submitted with the final Authority report. 

 Climate Change 

 There are no issues to highlight 

8. Background papers (not previously published) 

 None. 
9. Appendices 

None. 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 Phil Mulligan, CEO,  20 April 2023. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. National Park Management Plan - Overall Progress Report 2018-23
	Appendix 1 - NPMP 2018-23 Overall Progress Report (Final)

	6. Organisational Change Proposal (PM)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr C Farrell, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr Z Hamid, 
Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Mr K Smith, Cllr P Tapping, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr W Armitage, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A Hart, Cllr D Murphy, 
Dr R Swetnam and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
28/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Items 6 and 8 
 
A petition had been received from Castleton Historical Society. 
 
All Members had received emails from Castleton Historical Society, Castleton Parish 
Council, Bakewell Old House Museum, Unison, Hunter Archeological Society and a 
number of residents and other individuals. 
 
All Members declared an interest as items 6 and 8 related to the Authority. 
 
Cllr Chapman, Cllr Farrell and Cllr Tapping all stated that  they had had some 
discussions with local people regarding the visitor centres. 
 
Mr Smith stated that he had spoken to Castleton Historical Society regarding Castleton 
Visitor Centre. 
 
 

29/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

30/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public was present to make a representation to the Committee. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
31/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  

 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members. 
 

 National Parks England was advertising for a new Executive Director and details 
would be passed to Members for circulation to their networks. 

 He had attended a celebration of the life of former National Park Officer, Michael 
Dover at which a new award had been announced, the Michael Dower Award for 
Rural Resilience. 

 Two new Secretary of State Members had been approved by DEFRA: Dr Ruth 
Swetnam whose appointment had already begun,and Simon Thompson who 
would join the Authority in July. 

 
32/23 NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN - OVERALL PROGRESS REPORT 2018-23  

 
Members offered their thanks to the National Park Management Plan Advisory Group 
and also its Chair Dianne Jeffrey.  A request was made to amend the resolution to add 
Members’ formal thanks to Dianne. 
 
Members expressed disappointment in the lack of progress in increasing birds of prey 
which had led to the winding up of the Authority led initiative.  The Chief Executive 
advised that he shared Members’ disappointment but the goal and the commitment to 
working with partners to achieve it, remained and the detail of how to achieve this would 
be worked out in due course. 
 
Members also welcomed the success of the Farming in Protected Landscapes Scheme 
which had been extended for a further year.  This success had been acknowledged by 
Trudy Harrison, the National Parks Minister. 
 
A motion to move the recommendation with the addition of formally thanking Dianne 
Jeffrey was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Members approve the National Park Management Plan - Overall 
Progress Report 2018-23.  

2. That any necessary changes to the proposed wording of the Overall 
Progress Report 2018-23 are delegated to the Chief Executive. 

3. That Members offer their thanks to Dianne Jeffrey for her 10 years of 
service Chairing the National Park Management Plan Advisory Group. 

 
33/23 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE PROPOSAL (PM)  

 
The report which highlighted the key issues, and gave background to the confidential 
Part B item on organisational change, was presented by the Chief Executive. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation scheme: 
 

 Maria Kenyon, Castleton Historical society 
 
The Chair had been passed a petition regarding the potential closure of the visitor 
centres. 
  



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

Members noted that this was a proposal for a consultation, rather than a final decision 
and that the proposals related to the whole of the organisation. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that alternative uses of the visitor centres and alternative 
ways of interacting with visitors were being explored, and conversations were taking 
place with partners.  It was hard to directly compare the situation with that of other 
National Parks but some were reviewing their visitors centres, e.g. Dartmoor NP where 
closure had been considered, but a one year extension had been given for their 
operation. 
 
Members recognised the situation in Castleton with regards to the Historical Society’s 
position in the visitor centre, and that the centre had an educational role.  The role visitor 
centres played in giving a personal touch to visitor advice was mentioned. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendations was moved and seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To support the proposal to commence formal consultation on organisational 
changes with discussion on the proposals and financial impacts to be held in the 
confidential part of the meeting. 
 

34/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
8 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Authority determined the following item, full details of which are contained in the 
exempt minutes. 
 
35/23 Organisational Change Proposal (PM) 
 


